
SECTION – I 

e-Procurement Notice 
(National Competitive Bidding) 

Page 4 of 139



IRCON RENEWABLE POWER LIMITED 

No.: IRPL/SOLAR_Pavagada/OE/05  Date :02/09/2022

e-PROCUREMENT NOTICE  
(National Competitive Bidding) 

DATE SHEET 

1. Publishing Date : 02/09/2022 18:50 Hrs 

2. Bid Document Download/ Start Date : 02/09/2022 18:50Hrs 

3. Clarification Start Date : 02/09/2022 18:55Hrs 

4. Clarification End Date : 06/09/2022 17:30 Hrs 

5. Bid Submission Start Date : 10/09/2022 09:00 Hrs 

6. Bid Submission End Date : 16/092022 17:00 Hrs 

7. Bid Opening Date : 17/09/2022 17:00 Hrs 

1.0 Ircon Renewable Power Limited (IRPL in abbreviation), C-4, District Centre, Saket, New 
Delhi-110017, Email ID: ashwani.vyas@ircon.org, Contact No: 8800692402 invites online 
bid in Two Packet system on prescribed forms from bonafide firms/companies having 
requisite experience and financial capacity for execution of the work detailed in the table 
given below. The bidder is advised to examine carefully all instructions including 
addendum/corrigendum(s), condition of contract data, forms, terms, technical 
specifications, bill of quantities in the bid document. Consortium/Joint Venture
firms/Companies are not permitted in this tender. 

S. N. Name of Work Estimated 
Cost of Work 

Earnest Money 
(Rs.) 

Completion 
Period 

1 Owner’s Engineers for 
500 MW Solar PV 
Project of IRCON 
Renewable Power 
Limited (IRPL) at 
Pavagada, Karnataka

Rs. 77,35,136/- Rs. 1,93,500/- From Letter of 
Acceptance (LOA) 
to Actual 
Commercial 
Operation Date of 
Project + 06 
Months

2.0 Website https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app may be referred for detailed terms and 
conditions of the bidding documents, which is available online. Amendments / Corrigendum 
/ Addendum if any would be hosted on the website only.

3.0 ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
Eligibility of the applicants shall be assessed based on the “Essential Qualifying Criteria” as 
given in Annexure V to “Instructions to Tenderers”. 

Page 5 of 139



4.0 Accessing/ Purchasing of Bid Documents 

4.1 The complete Bid Document can be viewed / downloaded from the e-Procurement 
portal i.e. https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app free of cost. 

4.2 Help for Contractors, FAQ, Information about DSC and Bidders Manual Kit containing 
the detailed guidelines for e-Procurement system are also available on Central Public 
Procurement Portal. 

4.3 It is mandatory for all the bidders to have a valid Class-III Digital Signature Certificate 
(in the name of person having power of attorney to sign the Bid) from any of the 
licensed Certifying Agency (Bidders can see the list of licensed CA’s from the link 
www.cca.gov.in) to participate in e-Procurement of IRCON. 

4.4 It is mandatory for the bidders to get their firm /company registered with e-
procurement portal https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app to have user ID & password. 

4.5 Tender documents will be available online on website 
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app as per date sheet which can be downloaded free 
of cost. However, to participate in the online bidding process, bidders are required to 
pay a non-refundable fee of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only) towards the 
cost of one set of tender documents through NEFT or RTGS only in IRPL’s bank 
account no.: 922020009578697, IFSC Code: UTIB0004122 at Axis Bank, Square 
One, Saket, New Delhi  

5.0 Instructions to Bidders for Online Bid Submission on the e-Procurement portal 
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app  
 Bidders may download and refer the “Instructions for Online Bid Submission” from 
(https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app;jsessionid=F90A7689A0BF87EF35B88D2CA57C6F
D4.cppsugep2?page=StandardBiddingDocuments&service=page).  

6.0 Pre-bid meeting – N.A 

7.0 IRPL may issue addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) to the tender documents. In such case the 
addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) shall be issued and placed on website 
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app at any time before the closing time of tender. The 
tenderers who have downloaded the tender documents from website must visit the website 
and ensure that such addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) (if any) is also downloaded by them. 
This shall be the responsibility of the prospective registered bidders to check the web site 
for any such corrigendum/addendum at the time of closing time of tender and ensure that 
bid submitted by them are in accordance with all the corrigendum’s/addendums. Suitable 
time extension (not less than 3 days beyond the date of last amendment) for submission of 
bids will be granted. 

8.0 The tender documents shall be submitted online in the prescribed format given on the 
website and e-bids received online shall be opened as per date sheet or corrigendum 
thereof. No other mode of submission is acceptable. Detailed credentials as per the 
requirement of eligibility criteria and all tender papers except Bill of Quantities are to be 
submitted in “Technical Bid”. Bill of Quantities with rates duly filled in are to be submitted in 

Page 6 of 139

http://www.cca.gov.in/
http://www.tenderwizard.com/
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app%3Bjsessionid=F90A7689A0BF87EF35B88D2CA57C6FD4.cppsugep2?page=StandardBiddingDocuments&service=page
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app%3Bjsessionid=F90A7689A0BF87EF35B88D2CA57C6FD4.cppsugep2?page=StandardBiddingDocuments&service=page


the format provided online in the name of “Financial Bid”. Hence, physical submission of 
the documents is limited to submission of Original Earnest Money Deposit in the form of 
Pay order/ Demand Draft/ Fixed Deposit Receipt as per provision given in sub-clause 9.1 
of Instructions to Tenderers. Representative of the bidder, who chooses to attend, may 
attend the online opening of the e-bids on scheduled date & time of bid opening. However, 
such representatives shall be allowed to attend the opening of the Technical Bids, only, if 
such person presents the letter of authority issued in his name by the bidder on his letter 
head. 

9.0 Bidders cannot submit the tender after the due date and time of e-bid submission. Time 
being displayed on Central Public Procurement Portal https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 
(“Server System Clock Time”) shall be final and binding on the bidder. e-Bids are required 
to be submitted by bidders, only as per the Indian Standard Time (IST) and not the time as 
per their location/country. 

10.0 The bidders are advised to submit their e-bids well before the e-bid due date. IRPL shall 
not be responsible for any delay in submission of e-bids for any reason including server 
and technical problems. 

11.0 The Technical and Financial Bid shall be digitally signed by the Authorized Signatory of the 
bidder & submitted “on-line” only. The authorized signatory of the bidder must be in 
possession of Power of Attorney before submitting the digitally signed bid. Scanned copies 
of various documents can be prepared in different file format (PDF, JPEG). 

12.0 Tender shall be submitted as per “Instructions to Tenderers” forming a part of the tender 
document. 

13.0 Any tender received without Original Earnest Money in the form as specified in 
tender documents shall not be considered and shall be summarily rejected. 

14.0 IRPL reserves the right to cancel the tenders before submission/opening of tenders, 
postpone the tender submission/opening date and to accept/reject any or all tenders 
without assigning any reasons thereof. IRPL’s assessment of suitability as per eligibility 
criteria shall be final and binding. 

15.0 Tenderers may note that they are liable to be disqualified at any time during tendering 
process in case any of the information furnished by them is not found to be true. EMD of 
such tenderer shall be forfeited. The decision of IRPL in this regard shall be final and 
binding. 

16.0 IRPL reserves the right to pre-qualify the bidder(s) provisionally based on the documents 
submitted by them and open financial bid(s), subject to their final verification. In the event 
of any document being found false, the provisional qualification shall stand withdrawn, and 
the next lower bidder shall automatically come to the position of such disqualified bidder. 

17.0 The validity of the offer shall be for the period indicated in “Appendix to Tender” 
after the date of opening (Technical Bid) of the tender. 

Page 7 of 139



18.0 Purchase Preference Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Registered 
Firms:  

18.1 Purchase Preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) as admissible under 
Government’s existing policy on the date of acceptance of tender shall be applicable 
to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) registered for the tendered items of goods & 
services with any statutory bodies specified by Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium 
Enterprises having Udyog Aadhaar Memoranda shall also be given all benefits under 
Public Procurement Policy Order 2012. 

18.2 The tenderer(s) shall submit photocopy of current and valid MSEs registration 
certificate inclusive of all the pages showing the category of entrepreneur – whether 
the registered firm is owned by General or SC/ST or women entrepreneurs, monetary 
limit of their registration for the items of goods & services tendered to avail the benefits 
under the policy. The MSEs shall also submit a copy of “Entrepreneur’s Memorandum 
(Part-II)” of the concerned district Centre where the unit is established. The MSEs 
must also indicate the terminal validity date of their registration. 

18.3 Such MSE registered firms shall be exempted from payment of tender document cost 
and payment of Earnest Money Deposit. 

18.4 Definition of MSEs owned by SC / ST is as given below: 
18.4.1 In case of proprietary MSE, proprietor(s) shall be SC/ST. 
18.4.2 In case of partnership MSE, the SC/ST partners shall be holding at least 51% shares 

in the unit. 

18.4.3 In case of Private Limited Companies, at least 51% share shall be held by SC/ST 
promoters. 

18.5 All bidders registered under Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) shall have to satisfy 
the eligibility criteria at par with other bidders. There shall not be any relaxation in 
eligibility criteria/ tender process or other tender requirements and L.1 price. 

18.6 Deleted 

18.7 The above facilities shall not be applicable for the items for which they are not 
registered. 

19.0 Deleted. 
  For & on behalf of IRPL 

Jt. General Manager/ Electrical 
  C-4, District Centre, Saket, 

New Delhi – 110017. 
Email ID- 

ashwani.vyas@ircon.org, Phone 
no: 8800692402 

Page 8 of 139


